CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
~ Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, May 10,52010 CASE NUMBER: C15-2010-0039

Jeff Jack :
Michael Von Ohlen
Nora Salinas '
Bryan King _
Leane Heldenfels; Chairman

Frank Fuentes, Vice Chairman absent
Heidi Goebel

Melissa Hawthorne alternate

APPLICANT: Benjamin White
ADDRESS: 4921 BULL CREEK RD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: ‘The applicant has requested a variance from the
maximum height of a solid fence requirement of Section 25-2-899 (D) from six feet
in height to seven feet in height adjacent to the adjoining property at 2710 West
49 ¥z Street (a.k.a. Lot 9, Resub of Block B; Fiset Place). The Land Development

Code states that a solid fence along a property line may not exceed an average
height of six feet or a maximum height of seven feet.

BOARD'S DECISION: POSTPONED TO JUNE—TA, 2010 (RE-NOTIFICATION
NEEDED) | O/‘&\‘*ﬁ W
FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: f

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
{b) The hardship is not géneral to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

AL L [f Mﬂuh b&\w Qu"‘@ og/

Slsan Walker Leane Heldenfels O
Executive Liaison ; Chairman




Ramirez, Diana CF[‘S- 20LD ’QO%C]

From: Walker, Susan

Sent: Friday, May 07, 2010 2:45 PM

To: Caroline Reynolds; Baranovicht, Almira; Parker, RoxAnne

Cec: Ramirez, Diana; Guemsey, Greg: dbmc@texas.net

Subject: RE: 2nd NOTICE -- Defective public notice on the BOA hearing re 4921 Bull Creek Rd.

This case is being postponed to the June 14th meeting and will be renotified.

Thank you,

Susan Walker

Senior Planner o

Planning & Development Review Lepartment
Phone: 512-974-2202

Fax: 512-3974-6536

————— Original Message-----— '

From: Caroline Reynoclds [mailtd:crsolns@texas.net]

Sent: Thursday, May 06, 2010 16:39 pM

To: Baranovicht, Almira: Parker, RoxAnne; Walker, Susan

Cc: Ramirez, Diana; Guernsey, Greg; dbmc@texas.net

Subject: Znd NOTICE -- Defective public notice on the BOA hearing re 4921 Bull Creelk Rd.

Dear Ms. Walker, et al:

On Monday this week, I wrote.to Susan Walker that the public notice sign at 4921 Bull
Creek Road had been removed from the upright and was lying on the ground. I also left Ms.
Walker a veoice mail. 1 drove by the subject property again this morning, May 6, and again
late this afternoon. Both timés there was no sign posted and there is a blank white
laminated 'sign' on the ground:next tco the upright.

This message is to notify you that the public notice regarding next Monday's BOA
consideration of the variance for the building permit for the subject site appears to be
defective without proper public notice. The case needs to be either denied pecause the

owner caused the notice to be deficient or a new hearing date should be set for rehearing
after proper notice is made.

Additionally, the public notice appears to only involve the section of fence behind a
single home on 49 1/2 Street. 'The fence permit was for the entire scuth fence line of the
White property. It is doubtful that a small pertion of a permit can be considered for a
variance without considering the entire permitted entity.
significantly flaw the City's decision on the subject fence
lawsuit by one or more partiesitc the case.

Such an anomoly may
» leaving the City open to

The packet submitted to the BOA by Ms. Carbone strongly indicates that one or both fencse
building permits were issued in response to one or more falsified government documents,
one of which appears to have included at least two forged signatures. Does the City plan
to investigate or prosecute the party or parties that submitted the false documentation
and signatures or will this matter be referred to the District Attorney

Caroline Reynolds, P.E.

CR Solutions 512-454-8880 512-371-3151 fax
crsolns@texas.net .

2611 West 49th St.

Austin, Texas 78731

for investigation?



| CU5- 2610 034
If you need assistance completing this application (general inquires only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Spiings Road, 2 Floor (One Texas Center).

QLV\LU&_CU_d ((0-7-[(3)

: CITY OF AUSTIN
FIRST AMENDED APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 4921 Bull Creek Road, Austin. Texas 78731

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — William Schoenert Annex

Lot(s) A Block __Outlot Division,

I Benjamin T. White on 1ofehalf of myself affirm that on March 12, 2010, I hereby apply

for a hearing before the IB(:Jard of Adjustment for consideration to:

___ BRECT__ ATTACH__ COMPLETE __ REMODEL X MAINTAIN

(i) that portion of the fénce along the Southern boundary of my property line adjacent

to 2706, 2708 an_d 2712 W. 49 ¥ St., the owners of which have agreed, consented

and contributed to the construction and maintenance of their respective portions of

the fence in their vresently constructed condition in accordance with Building

Permit Nos. 2008—.051644]31-" and 2009-029382 BP and City of Austin fence

ordinance Section 25—2~899{E), and (1i) the present height of 7’ for that section of

fence along the Southern boundary ‘of my property line adjacent to 2710 W. 49 %

St. The subiject Droberw and each of the affected properties are located in a S-F1

district.



NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected s incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that m
based on the following findin
findings):

y entitlement to the requested variance is
gs (see page 5 of application for explanation of

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulationé applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: 3

The use of the Property for sinsle family residential use is not at issue. The issue is the
City of Austin’s (the “City™) interpretation and application of § 25-2-899 (D) & (B). The
City’s interpretation and enforcement of the code provision does not allow for a
reasonable use because. the City’s interpretation of §§25-2-899(D)&(E) together nullify a
property owner’s ability to_act under one of these sections by itself. The result of the
Cily’s interpretation of these sections per Leon Barba’s letter dated December 3, 2009
(enclosed), is that § 25-2-899(E) cannot be read by itself. without reference to §25-2-
899(D). This is a patently incorrect application of ordinances and does not allow for a
property owner to construct improvements to their property in accordance with a simple
reading of the applicable provisions of the subject ordinance.

One purpose of erecting a solid perimeter fence is fo maintain some level of privacy
between neighbors, The purposes for which my fence was constructed was {o (i) maintain
the privacy of my backyard. (ii)shield my boat and other items from view of my
neighbors and the peneral public in an effort to maintain the neighborhood’s character
and not create an evesore, and (iii) to keep neighborhood children fiom accessing
potentially hazardous sitwations in my backvard. Specifically, the City requested the
construction of a privacy fence around my property back in 2008 in order to shield the
view of iy boat that 1 keep in iy vard. The fence was built, in part, as a response to the

City’s request.

Three of my four adiacent neighbors located along the Southern boundary of mv property
have consented to the construction of solid fencing along our adjacent property lines in
excess of 7° in accordance with the provisions of §25-2-899(EX2). All sipnatures and
consents have previously been provided to the city. However, the City has effectively
ruled that since one property owner along this boundary has not consented to the
construction of the fence over 7°, Section 25-2-899(E) cannot be applied to the portions
of fence along this boundary adjacent to consenting lot owners. This appears to conflict
with the intent of the ordinance as it clearly states that fence along a property line may be
constructed to a maximum height of 8’ “if each owner that adjoins a section of the fence
that exceeds a height of 67 files a written consent to the construction of the fence.” This
misapplication of the ordinance results in one property owner effectively dictating what
two other separate properly owners can construct along their adiaceni boundary lines
under the ordinance. A better reading of the ordinance would apply the elements of




Section 25-2-899(E) to each individual section of fence rather than the entirety of the

fence so that each adjacent owner can determine the level of privacy and safety between
their respective adjacent lois.

It is the documented intent of each of the lot owners of 2706, 2708 and 2712 W. 49 Y St
to maintain their respective portions of fence at their present heights. Objecting lot owner
cannot argue that fences as presently constructed obstruct any view of the neighborhood
as_giant bamboo prowth in the rear vard of 2708 W, 49 % St. completelv obstructs
objecting neighbor’s vié,w' of any 8 fence constructed along 2706 and 2708, Repardless
of the City’s interpretation of Section 25-2-899(E). I am requesting a variance for those
sections of my fence adjacent to 2706. 2708 and 2712 W, 49 % St. to remain at their
present height as intended and asreed to by each adjacent lot owner.

Further, T am requesting dvaﬁance to allow the portion of the fence adjacent to 2710 W,
49 ¥ St. to remain at its present height of 7°. By keeping thig portion of my fence at its
present height (i) the privacy of my backyard is maintained, (i) iterns kept in my
baclcyard are shielded from public view (as requested by the City). and (iii) children are
better kept from accessing potentially hazardous situations in my vard. I should not be
asked fo construct a fence in a manner that shields my boat and personal items from
public view and then be told that I cannot construct myv fence in such a2 manner. This
inconsistency puts me in a perpetual state of violation.

HARDSHIP;

2. (a) The hardship for WBich the variance is requested is unique fo the property in that:

The entire fence along the Southern boundary of my lot was permitted under 2 permiis,
both of which were appioVed by the City’s field inspector, and constructed in accordance
with the permits at the shared expense of myself and several adiacent neishbors. The
variances requested are unjgue in that six of my seven directly adjacent neighbors
consented to the construction of the fence as built and now 1 have been told that_one
entire side of my fence does not comply with code. I do not want to rebuild the entire

fence, the cost of which was shared with my neighbors. and the majority of which was
agreed fo by my neighbors.

Additionally, regardless of the topography map provided by the city, it is apparent from
standing in my yard, that a 6’ fence along the southern boundary of my property does not
afford the privacy that a typical 6 fence should afford and certainly does not shield the
view of my boat. A person of average height, standing flat-footed in my vard, can see
directly into the rear windows of the house at 2710 W. 49 % 8t., and vice versa. The
fence along this section is 7° because there is no valid reason fo want to be able to look
directly into vour nei ghbots ground-floor rear windows,

Finally, the section of fence along the boundary shared with 2710 W. 49 % St. is 7° in
order to obstruct, or at least obscure iy view of the non-permitted tower structure which
the owners of that property have erected in their backvard. Pictures of this structure are
enclosed with this application. “Clean hands” should be required in order for a party to
lodge a complaint against another. My neighbor should not be enabled to construct




unsightly, dangerous-looking, un-permitied structures on thejr property and then tell me
that I should be forced to look at them. Such behavior creates a valid hardship.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

No_other properties in the area other than mine share the view of the rear vard of the
property at 2710 W. 49 1,

ARFEA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will nc;t alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adj acent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located becanse:

Several fences in the area are 7 feet and § feat in height. All 8 foot fence is along rear and
side lot lines, and six of my seven adjacent neighbors have consented to the construction
of the fence at its present heig,ht. Al adiacent properties are residential. The purpose of
the regnlation is to allow privacy, shield unsightly items from public view, and also to
protect against g hazardous situation. The fence along the Southem boundary of my
property, as presently constricted, achieves each of these ifems. It is clear from the

enclosed pictores that the fance is of quality construction and adds value to the property
and the neighborhood. :

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The
Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with
respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it malkes
findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site

or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on

public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
stroets becanse:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:



To the contrary, the fence has been peumitted and constructed in its present form to
protect against potential safetv hazards and to conform to the objections of the ordinance.

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

No change in use is requested. The fence, as built, enhances the residential uss of the
property and all adjacent properties.

NOTE: The Board canuot grani a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.
APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed @,ﬂz’@‘/\[/{/ﬁ Mail Address SE2 1 B lf Creek Asl

City, Stale & Zip __ fneth Y4 —#£3] ,
! ; ¢ le=“15-3992,
Printed SQAA L’\) !\f "l'e, Phone § ~7~/0 Date

OWNERS CERTIFICATE —1 affirm thal my statements cont
are frue and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief,

ained in the complete application

Signed | Mail Address

City, State & Zip

Printed : Phone Date




Walker, Susan

From: Tony Gregg [ttgregg@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2010 10:45 AM
TO: Barba, Leon; Walker, Susan
Subject: 2710 W 49 1/2 St Fence issue

ear Mr. Barba and Ms. Walker,

recently sent in a form supporting the variance for the fence that Ben While built along side my yard at 2712 W 49 1/2
t and also behind 2710 W. 49 1/2 St. 1 understand that the hearing has been postponed until June.

en had solicited prorata share contributions from myself and most of the other neighbors for this fence which replaced
30 year old fence that was mostly rotten and falling down along side my yard. The height of 7 feet has enabled the
nall back yard of my property to have more privacy since Ben's house is two stories and can look into the yard. It
ould be a real hardship to have to reconstruct the fence. I hope that you will support the variance at the hearing.

"you need any other information from me, please contact me by email or at 512 547-8216.

‘ours,

ony .Gregg

5/21/2010



K F. Carbone

2710 West 49t ¥ Street
Austin, TX 78731
May 1, 2010
Board of Adjustment
City of Austin
P.0.Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767

Re: 010:0039..

T. White’s request for fence height variance at 4921 Bull Creek

Dear Chair and Members of fhé Board of Adjustment,

My property is adjacent to 4921 Bull Creek. I ask that you reject Mr. White’s variance request to
maintain his fence height in excess of 6-ft. because it fails to meet any of the variance requirements:

* There are no special circumstances of the property that deprive the owner of privileges enjoyed

by others in the area: the applicant’s property is virtually identical to five contiguous properties
and numerous other propért;ies in the neighborhood.

* A 6-ft. fence satisfies all of the reasonable uses sought and listed by the applicant.

* There is nothing unique to;tﬁe property to prevent compliance with the fence ordinance.
Personal and financial claims listed by the applicant are not valid hardships. There is no
hardship relating to the property that differs from other properties in the area.

* The applicant’s fence alters the character of the area adjacent to his property as it creates
an unsightly stockade or compound effect that blocks light, air, drainage, and views.

Granting this variance will subvert the clear intent of the ordinance and will confer a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated in the neighborhood. In addition, many of the
statements made by the applicant are false. For example, the applicant states that the fence was
“constructed in accordance WIth the permits” but, according to City records, the 8-ft. fence was
built without a permit. It was only after a Code Complaint was filed that a permit was subsequently

and fraudulently obtained. Please see the attached document, Refutation to Variance Application for
4921 Bull Creek, for details. -

In addition, the Allandale Neighborhood Association Executive Committee opposes Mr. White's
variance request. Minutes of the April 22, 2010 ANA meeting read: “A motion was made to support
the residents of 2710 W. 49t 34 St. and their opposition of a variance to allow a 7- and 8-ft. fence at

4921 Bull Creek. Motion was made by George Roman, seconded by Diane Swinney, motion carried
unanimously.” : '

Due to prior commitments, § will be out of the country on May 10, 2010 and thus unable to address
the Board. Mr. Truman Fenton will speak on my behalf in opposition to this variance.

Thank you for your consideration and for your service to Austin.

Singerely,

K. F. Carbone

Encl: Refutation, supporting documents and photos



Refutation to Variance Application for 4921 Bull Creek Page |
CASE # C15-2010-0039, ROW# 10419656, TP-0227000116

Mr, White has made numerous misleading and false claims in his application for variance. His
application fails to meet any of the required findings for Reasonabie Use, Hardship,

or Area
Character, as detailed below [Mr. éWhite’s claims appear in bold type, followed bym

y responses).

Re: Caver page of variance application

Pg. 2: “constructed in accordance with Building Permit Nos. 2008-051644BP and 2009-02-9382 BP”
Neither permit is valid. The City has determined that both permits were issued in error (see A
{1): McDonald Email and A (2): McDonald Chronology). The fence does not meet Code (see B:
Barba Suspension). The second permit has since expired and, according to City of Austin

assistant attorney Kathleen Buchanan, the City is filing suit against Mr. White to lower his
fence height to the allowable 6-ft. average.

Pg. 2: “the subject property and éach of the adjacent affected properties are located in an SF-1
district” :

The majority of the adjacent properties are actually SF-2.

Re: Reasonablie Use

Pg. 3, 9|1 “interpretation of §25-2-899 (D) & (E) together nullify a property owner’s ability to act
under one of these sections by its;e[f.”
This statement is an obfuscation; (D) & (E) are essential components of code to be applied
singly or in tandem (see C: Fence Ordinance). The intent of the ordinance is clear: fences are

not to exceed 7-ft. with an average height of 6-ft. unless an allowed exception is met, which Mr.
White has not demonstrated. -

Pg. 3, 12: “One purpose of erectiﬁg a solid perimeter fence””
The ordinance does not contain a stated purpose.

Pg. 3, f12: “the City requested the construction of a privacy fence around my property back in 2008
in order to shield the view of my boat that | keep in my yard. The fence was built, in part,as a
response to the City’s request.”
Because Mr. White’s vehicles were parked in public view (notin his yard), he received code
violation notice CV-2008-022662 stating, “The RV and boats are recreational vehicles and are
required to be enclosed within a building or screened from public view.” Code requires a fence
height of 6-ft. (see D: Accessory Uses Ordinance) which satisfies reasonable use. Yet even after

the illegal construction of his fence, Mr. White would park his recreational vehicles in public
view {CC-2008-078049 & CC-2009-095919).

Pg. 3, 13: “Three of my four adjacent neighbors located along the Southern boundary of my
property have consented to the construction of solid fencing along our adjacent property fines...
All signatures and consents have previously been provided to the city.”
This claim has no bearing on reasonable use. However, of 3 signatures Mr. White provided to
the City of Austin’s Residential Permitting Department: the signature attributed to “Ernesto
and Marin [sic] Blanco” is a forgery according to the Blancos; the signature attributed to “loyce
J. Bond” is a forgery according to Mrs. Bond; and two different signatures, both dated 6-5-08,
are attributed to “Tony Gregg”, one or both of which may be invalid (see E: Letters 1-7).



Refutation to Variance Application for 4921 Bull Creek Page 2

CASE # C15-2010-0039, ROW# 10419656, TP-0227000116

Pg- 3, 13: “I should be permitted to maintain my fence in a manner that satisfies 25-2-899(E).”
This claim has no bearing on reasonable use, Regardless, Mr. White’s fence does not satisfy the
ordinance for valid consents, change of grade, or access by a child to a hazardous situation,

Pg- 3, 114: “ am requesting a variance to allow the portion of the fence adjacent to 2710 W. 49 %
S5t. to remain at its present height of 7' ”

A 6-ft. fence allows for reasonable use, and privacy and security are both adequately achieved.
My 6-ft. fence already existed between our properties. [ denied Mr. White permission to build

or retain a fence higher than 6-ft. adjacent to mine on 03 /20/08 (before construction) and on
01/29/10 (after construction), which Mr. White blatantly disregarded.

Pg. 4, 912: “A plain reading of §25—2-899(D) would allow me to keep this portion of my fence at 7’
by lowering the other portions along this boundary line to bring the average height of the fence
to 6’. However, this would simply punish my neighbors who wish and have agreed to have the
portions of the fence adjacent to their properties reach 7’ and 8.”

This is a subverted interpretation of the ordinance. N evertheless, personal wishes have no

bearing on reasonable use. In addition, the property owners (not neighbors) who might have
consented are not party to his variance request,

Re: Hardship

Pg. 4, I1 of #2(a): “The fence was permitted under 2 permits, both of which were approved by the
City’s field inspector, and constructed in accordance with the permits at the shared expense of
myself and several adjacent neighbors, ... variance is unique in that six of my seven directly
adjacent neighbors consented to the construction ... the cost of which was shared with my
neighbors” .
Mr. White, an employee of Durhman & Bassett Realty Group involved with property
management and development, should be aware that the City of Austin has building
ordinances, Yet Mr. White commenced building the majority of his fence on 05 /11708
without a permit. Since it was higher than 6-ft., Code Compliance was notified on 05/12 /08
(CC-2008-036233). Mr. White subsequently received permit #1 on 07/02/08. This permit
(2008-051644BP) was issued in error as stated in City records: the property does not meet the
2-ft. change in grade within 50-ft. of adjacent properties as Mr. White claimed, no plot plan was
submitted, and adjacent property owner permissions were lacking,

Nine months later, on 04/07/09, Mr. White received permit #2 for the remaining 7-ft. fence
section adjacent to my property (built on 06 /03/09). This permit (2009-02-9 382BP) was also
issued in error as stated in City records: the property does not meet the 2-ft. change in grade
within 50-ft. of adjacent properties as Mr. White claimed, no plot plan was submitted, and my
permission was lacking (in fact, permission had been explicitly denied). The second permit has
since expired and, according to City of Austin assistant attorney Kathleen Buchanan, the City is
filing suit against Mr. White to lower his fence height to the allowable 6-ft. average along the

entire south side of his property (spanning all four adjacent properties: 2706, 2708, 2710, and
2712 W. 49t 15 St} :



Refutation to Variance Application for 4921 Bull Creek Page 3

CASE # C15-2010-0039, ROW# 10419656, TP-0227000116
There are 7 properties adjacent to Mr. White's (two of which abut by only a few feet). Four of
the property owners do not live in this neighborhood. Characterized by Mr. White as “several
adjacent neighbors” who shared in the expense of his fence may be Ramzi, Nyer, and Gregg:

1. 4925 Bull Creek Road: Mr. Deeb Ramzi, a real estate agent and manager of Deeb Properties,
is the absentee landlord of this property.

2. 4918 Finley Drive: Mr. Aaion Nyer, a real estate agent with Choban & Associates, sold this
property after Mr. White's 8-ft. fence was built.

3. 2712 West 49* 1 Street: Mr. Tony Gregg, an absentee landlord, paid for fencing the entire
perimeter of this property by the same crew that Mr. White employed. In addition, Mr.
White submitted 2 different “permission” signatures to the City of Austin attributed to
“Tony Gregg”, both dated 6-5-08, one or both of which may be invalid.

Of the remaining properties édjacent to Mr, White's:

4. 2706 West 49th 1% Street: Mr. Louis Hunt, of Landstone Homes, was the builder and absentee

landlord; he subsequently transferred ownership of this property to his brother-in-law, Mr.
Donald Coffey, the current absentee landlord.

5. 2708 West 49t % Street: Dr. & Mrs. Blanco did not give Mr. White permission to build his 8-

ft. fence adjacent to their property; the signature attributed to “Ernesto and Marin [sic]
Blanco” is a forgery according to the Blancos.

6. 2710 West 49th 14 Street I did not give Mr. White permission to build his 7-ft. fence adjacent
to my property; rather, I explicitly denied his request.

7. 4920 Finley Drive: Mrs. Ioivce Bond did not give Mr. White permission to build his 8-ft. fence

adjacent to her property; the signature attributed to “Joyce }. Bond” is a forgery according
to Mrs. Bond. -

Pg. 4, 11 of #2 (a): “1 do not want to rebuild the entire fence”

The fence does not have to be rebuilt, merely lowered to an average height of 6-ft.
Nevertheless, personal wishés are not a valid hardship.

Pg. 4, 912 of #2 (a): “regardless off the topography map provided by the city”
One may not disregard topography illustrating that a required change of grade does not exist.

Pg. 4, 12 of #2 (a): “a 6’ fence along the southern boundary of my property does not afford the

privacy that a typical 6’ fence should afford and certainly does not shield the view of my boat.”
Mr. White violated this ordinance (see D: Accessory Uses), leaving his boats, trailers, and RV in
his driveway and on the street even after building his fence (CC-2008-078049 & CC-2000-
095919). Mr. White does not even shield his tallest boat behind the highest portion of his fence
(see F: Boat Photo). Nevertheless, the ordinance was not written to allow fences to be as tall as
the recreational vehicle a citizen happens to own. A 6-ft, fence adequately shields all of Mr.
White’s recreational vehicles as required by the Accessory Uses ordinance § 25-2-893.



Refutation to Variance Application for 4921 Bull Creek Page 4
CASE # C15-2010-0039, ROW# 10419656, TP-0227000116

Pg. 4, 912 of #2 (a): “A person of average height... can see directly into the rear windows of the
house at 2710 W. 49 ¥ St., and vice versa.”
Seeing windows is not the same as seeing into windows (see G: Window Photo). Unless Mr.,
White uses binoculars to peep from his windows into my windows approximately 100 ft. away,
visibility is virtually nil. Mr. White has a two-story house on his property; by his own logic, he
should be seeking a variance to construct a fence 15-ft. high. Nevertheless, a personal reason
does not constitute a valid hardship.

Pg. 4, 913 of #2 (a): “the section of fence along the boundary shared with 2710 W. 49 ¥ St.is 7’ in
order to obstruct, or at least obscure my view of the non-permitted tower structure which the
owners of that property have erected in their backyard.”
There is no such “tower structure”. There is, however, a section of ornamental fence in the side
yard, allowable under §25-2-899 (see C: Fence Ordinance) and not requiring a building permit
(see H: Vantage Photo, taken from the vantage point of Mr. White’s property).

Pg- 4, 913: “Pictures of this structure are enclosed”

Mr. White’s photos were taken from the vantage point of 49t 15 Street, not from his own
property around the block (see H: Vantage Photo).

Pg. 4, 113: “My neighbor should not be enabled to construct unsightly, dangerous looking, un-
permitted structures... such behavior creates a valid hardship.”
This statement is baffling, given that I have never received a notice of code violation.
Regardless, conflicting aesthétic values or personal reasons do not constitute a valid hardship.

Pg- 4, 91 of #2 (b): “No other properties other than mine share the view of the rear yard of the
property at 2710 W 49 14.” B
This claim is patently false as there are actually two additional properties (2712 and 2708
West 49t %4 St.) that share a view of the rear yard of 2710 West 49t 15 St Again, personal
reasons are not a valid hardship. Nevertheless, Mr. White has failed to demonstrate any
hardship reason to grant a variance for the 8-ft. portion of his fence.

Re: Area Character

Pg. 5, ql1 of #3: “Several fences in the area are 7 feet and 8 feet in height.”
This claim is also false, as photos of twenty-one 6-ft. privacy fences within the immediate
vicinity show (see I: Fence Photos). The photo that Mr. White supplied to support this claim is
of the fence at 2800 W. 50t St., which is actually 6 ft. high, not 7- or 8-ft. (see I: Fence Photo 5).

Pg. 5, 911 of #3: “six of my seven E.':ldiacent neighbors have consented to the construction of the
fence at its present height.”

Of the seven, 3 owners are absentee landlords {(not neighbors) who may or may not have
consented, and 4 owners most certainly did not consent (one is a recent purchaser).

Pg. 5, fi1 of #3: “The purpose of the regulation...”
This claim has no bearing on the area character, and the ordinance does not state a purpose.
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Pg. 5, l1 of #3: “shield unsighth} items from public view”

A 6-ft. fence adequately shields Mr. White's recreational vehicles as required by the ordinance,
yet he continues to park them in his driveway or on the street.

Pg. 5, Ji1 of #3: “It is clear from the enclosed pictures that the fence is of quality construction”
Characterizing his fence as being “of quality construction” is inaccurate given that the bottom
of the wooden fence rests directly on soil and blocks the natural flow of rainwater within the
drainage easement between properties, and it is coming apart {see I: Fence Photos, 22,23,24).

Re: Parking [Not Applicable: ihe applicant does not seek a parking variance]

Pg. 5, #3: “the fence has been permitted and constructed in its present form to protect against
potential safety hazards and to conform to the objections of the ordinance.”
The fence was built without a permit. Permits were subsequently issued in error. The applicant
supplied the City with fraudulent data and forged permission signatures in order to obtain
permits. The ordinance disallows a fence height exceeding 6-ft. as there are no structures

permitting reasonable accesfs by a child. The remedy to conform to the ordinance is to reduce
the entire fence height to average 6-ft.

Pg. 5, #3: “The fence, as built, enhances the residential use of the property and all adjacent
properties.”
Mr. White’s fence exceeding 6-ft. in height does not enhance the properties; rather, it
establishes a compound or stockade effect that is inconsistent with the character of the
Shoalmont section of Allandale, an inner-city neighborhood of homes built in the 19505 with
4-ft, chain-link fences between them:; privacy fences subsequently built are 6-ft. high.

Re: Owners Certificate

Pg. 6: Signed “Benjamin T. White”
It is unclear whether Mr. White’s misrepresentations to the Board of Adjustment constitute
perjury or fraud. However, his signature affirming that his statements to the Board “are true

and correct”, and his submission of forged signatures to the City of Austin, strongly suggest
that Mr. White’s actions warrant further scrutiny.
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Attachment A {1): McDonald Email

From: McDonald, John ;
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2009 11:05 AM
To: Haught, Kathy; Barba, Leon _
Subject: 4921 Bull Creek Road fence(s)
Importance: High f

I have looked into the original permit for the eight foot fence around the perimter of the property and the permit for the
7' fence along the souther property line and have found errors in both. The following is what | was going to send to

Marie Sandoval. it would be extremely helpful to measure all fences located on the property to accurately
know the height of each fence section.

2008-051642 PR A permit was issued for an eight foot solid fence on July 2, 2008 for the perimeter of the property.
The inspections of this fence were finalized on July 24, 2008. No plot plan exists in the attachments. | have checked
the contours on the property in GIS and there is not a change in grade of two feet within 50 feet of any adjoining
properties and this is one of the requirements that has to be met. The applicant turned in six signatures from adjacent
property owners and there are seven adjoining properties. Two of the six signatures do not match the owner of record
at the Travis County Appraisal District (current record).

2009-028373 PR A permit for a seven foot solid fence along the southern property line was approved on April 7, 2009
and the building permit is still active. Since three signatures are missing from the original application for properties
that border the southern properiy line, this permit was issued in error as well.

Let me know if you have any questions or if you feel all fences should be measured before this email goes out?

JMM
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Attachment A (2): McDonald Chronology
49271 Bull Creek Road Fence?Chmnoﬂogy

July 2, 2008 A residential app!ibaﬁon for an 8’ privacy fence was submitted and approved. The
notes in AMANDA state that letters were obtained from the adjacent property

owners and there was a 2’ change in grade within 50° of the property. Notes in
AMANDA also state some areas of the fence will be 6.

July 24, 2008 The final inspeciﬁbn of the 8’ privacy fence was performed.

April 7, 2009 A residential aphlfcation for a 7’ wood fence along the southermn property line was

submitted and approved. Notes in AMANDA state code section 25-2-899 (D)
allows for this fence to be permitted

June 9, 2009 | received an eméii from Marie Sandoval inquiring about the two fence permits that
were issued at 4921 Bull Creek Road.

June 9, 2009 To June 19, 2009 During this time | spoke with the reviewer and found out the
project was not in compliance with the following provisions:

1. The subject property does not have a change in grade of 2’
within 50’ of any portion of the property or adjacent property. A
variance from the Board of Adjustments will be required.

2. The second application for the 7’ wood fence will never meet the
requirement of an average of 6’ since 60% or more of the lot
has an eight foot fence. A variance from the Board of
Adjustments will be required.

3. Neither application has a plot plan showing the locations or
sizes of the proposed fence, which is required.

June 23, 2009 Donald Klesel of Building Inspections went to the site and confirmed fence
locations and height. This reaffirmed that the 7’ wood fence was not com pliant as
isstied due to the amount of 8’ fence located on the perimeter of the property.

July 14, 2009 Leon Barba, Kathy Haught, Donald Klesel and Darren Cain met with the property
owner and his aftomey and told them there were problems with both permits. At this
time we had to confer with the Law Department on one issue and get back with the
property owner. “(D) Except as otherwise provided in this section, a solid fence
constructed along a property line may not exceed an average height of six feet or a
maximum height of seven feet.” The Law Department stated that there are two
separate and distinct height requirements in the problem sentence and that both
would apply. No stand alone seven feet fences are allowed because they must
have portion under seven that make an overall average of six feet.

Dan McNabb pdt a hold on the 7’ wood fence inspection after the site visit.

July 20, 20089 | called the property owner to tell him about the compliance issues with both

permits and he referred me to his attorney for any further communication on the
matter. :
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Attachment B: Barba Suspension

City of Ausﬁn

Fousded by Congress, Republic of Toxas, {830

Walershed Protection & Development Review Department
One Texas Center. 505 Barton Springs Road

PO, Dox 1088, Ausiin, Texas 78767

Augast 25, 2009 Certified: 7005 1820 0003 7584 9270

Benjamin T. White
492} Bull Creck Rd.
Austin, TX 78731-5026

RE: Ngﬁce of Intent to Suspend Permit Nos, 2008-051644 BP aad 2009-
029382 BE for femces Jocated nt 4921 Bubl Creek Rd.

It accordance wtih City Code Section 25-1-417 {(Notice of Intent io Suspend or Revoke),
this letter constitutes a Notice of Intent to Suspend Permit No. 2008-051644 BP issued on
July 2, 2008 and Permit No. 2009-029382 BP issued on April 7, 2009,

In order to avoid suspension of the two referenced permits, as anthorized by Section 25-
L-411 (Suspension of u Permit or License), you are required to comrect the

{ollowing code
violations on or before Sepiember 4, 2009.

Coile ‘if’iululions Corrective Action Reguired

Section 25-2-§99 Fermit No. 2008-051644 BP was issued in crror.
: The existing 8 foot fence is not in compliance with
Section 25-2-899(E).

4 solid fence alomg a property fine may be
constructed to o moximum helght of eight feer i
cuch vwacer of property thal adjoins o secifon af the
Jence that exceeds a height of six feet files a written
consent to the construction of the fence with the
building official, and:

{1} there is a change in grade of at Feast
1wo feet within 50 feer of the bowndary between
adjoining properties; or

2)  a structure, inciuding a telephone
Junction box. exists that is reasonubly likely 1o
cnable a child to climl over a six foot ferce and
8aln access 1o a hazardous situation, including a
aveimpming pool,

Redesign your project or request a variance fiom
the Bourd of Adjustment.
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Attachment B: Barba Suspension (cont.)

Code ;Vinlntinms Corrective Action Reguired

Section 25-2-899 Permit No. 2009-029382 BP was issued in eror.

The existing 7 foot fence is not in compliance with
Section 25-2-899 (D).

Except as otherwisz provided in this seetion, o
sofid fence consirucied along a property line may
not exceed an average height of six feer or o
maximum height of seven for.

Redesign your project or request a variance from
the Board ol Adjustmen.

Please do not hesitale to contact me if you have questions regarding the action required
under this Notice. -

Sincerely,

I A

Leon Barba, P.E., Building Official
Planning and Development Review Department

ce: Greg Guemsey, Director, PDR.
Don Birkner, Assistant Dircetor, PDR
Brent Lloyd, Assistant City Attomey, Law Depurtment
[3an MeNabb, Building Inspection Division Manager, PDR
Michael . Cihock — McLean & Howard, LLP
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Attachment C: Fence Ordinance

§ 25-2-899 FENCES AS ACCESSORY USES.
(A)  Exceptas otherwise provided in this chapter, a fence:

{1 is permittéd as an accessory use in any zoning district; and
(2)  must comply with the requirements of this section.

{(B) Inthis section:

(1)  anornamental fence is a fence with an open design that has a ratio of solid
material to open space of not more than one to four; and

(2) a solid fen(:e is a fence other than an ornamental fence,
{(C)  Theheight restrictions of this section do not apply to an ornamental fence.

(D)}  Exceptas otllermrise provided in this section, a solid fence constructed along a
property line may not exceed an average height of six feet or a maximum height of seven feet.

{E)  Asolid fence along a property line may be constructed to a maximum height of eight
feet if each owner of property that adjoins a section of the fence that exceeds a height of six feet
files a written consent to the construction of the fence with the building official, and:

(1)  thereisa change in grade of at least two feet within 50 feet of the boundary
between adjoining properties; or

(2)  astructure, including a telephone junction box, exists that is reasonably
likely to enable a child to climb over a six foot fence and gain access to a hazardous situation,
including a swimming pool.

(F)  Asolid fence may be constructed to a maximum of eight feet in height if the fence is
located on or within the building setback lines.
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Attachment D: Accessory Uses Ordinance

§ 25-2-893 ACCESSORY USES FOR A PRINCIPAL RESIDENTIAL USE.

(A) For a principal residential use, this section prescribes the requirements for an accessory
use. '

{(B) This subsection provides for vehicle storage as an accessory use.

(1) Not more than one motor vehicle for each licensed driver residing on the premises may
be stored on the premises. ,

(2) Notwithstanding the limitation of Subsection (B)(1), a private garage for the storage of
not more than four motor vehicles is permitted.

(3) Except for an antique vehicle or recreational vehicle, a motor vehicle with a capacity of
one ton or greater is prohibited.

(4) Notmore than one cdmmercia} vehicle may be stored on the premises.

(5) Except as provided in Subsection (B)(6), an inoperable motor vehicle may not be stored

on an adjacent public right-of-way. A motor vehicle is inoperable if, for more than 72 hours, the
vehicle: -

(a) does not have license plates or has license plates that have been expired for more than
90 days; :

(b) does not havea motor vehicle safety inspection sticker or has a motor vehicle
inspection safety sticker that has been expired for more than 90 days; or
{c) cannot be started or legally operated in a public right-of-way.

(6} The prohibition of Subsection (B)(5) does not apply to:
(a) an antique or recreational vehicle stored at an owner’s residence; or

(b) avehicle under repair for less than 60 days, if not more than one other vehicle is also
under repair.

(7) Up to two vehicles that are either antique or recreational vehicles may be stored on the
premises, if the storage area is not a health hazard and is either in an enclosed building or
screened from public view with a solid wood or masonry fence at least six feet high.
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E1.
EZ.

E3.

E4.

ES.
E6.

E7.

Attachment E: Letters

Letter from K F. Carbone.i

Letter from Mrs. Blanco.

Forged Blanco signature supphed by Mr. White to the City of Austin’s Residential Permitting
Department. _

Letter from Mrs. Bond.

Forged Bond signature supphed by Mr. White to the City of Austin’s Residential Permitting
Department.

Questionable Gregg signa_ture #1 supplied by Mr. White to the City of Austin’s Residential
Permitting Departiment. :

Questionable Gregg signature #2 supplied by Mr. White to the City of Austin’s Residential
Permitting Department.
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E1l. Letter from K. F. Carbone

Te:  Whom it May Concern
Re:  Board of Adjustment variance application for 4921 Bull Creek Road

{CASE # C15-2010-0039/ROW# 10419656/TP-0227000116)
Date: April 12, 2010

My property is adjaéent to 4921 Bull Creek Road.

}did not give permission to Mr. Benjamin T. White to build or maintain a fence higher than
6-ft. adjacent to my property, nor did I sign any form granting permission o do so.

I disapprove of Mr. Benjamin T. White's repeated violations of the City of Austin’s Code of
Ordinance. He built his 7-ft. to 8-ft. fence before applying for a building permit and he
subsequently supplied the City of Austin with false information, including some forged
“permission” signatures, in order to obtain a fence permit. Despite being informed of the
true facts in this case, the City of Austin has failed to correct their errors or to enforce Mr.
White’s compliance with Code.

[ oppose Mr. White's request for a variance before the Board of Adjustment to maintain any
portion of his fence height in excess of 6-ft. because it is not in keeping with the character
of the Shoalmont Section of Allandale, which is a long-established, inner-city neighborhood.

Kathleen F, Carbone:
2710 West 49% 14 Street
Austin, TX 78731
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E2. Letter from Mrs. Blanco

To:  Whom it May Concern
Re:  Board of Adjustment variance application for 4921 Bull Creek Road

(CASE # C15-2010-0039/ROW# 10419656/TP-02270{}0116)
Date: April 12,2010

We own the property at:2708 West 49" 15 Street adjacent to 4921 Bull Creek Road.

We did not give permission to Mr. Benjamin T. White to build or maintain a fence higher
than 6-ft. adjacent to our property, nor did we sign any form granting permission to do so.
The signature, purportedly supplying our approval on a letter submitted by Mr. White to
the City of Austin Residential Permitting Department, is a forgery.

We disapprove of any violations of the City of Austin’s Code of Ordinance by Mr. White. We
have been informed that he built his 7 ft. to 8-ft. fence before applying for a building permit

and he subsequently supplied the City of Austin with false information int arder to obtain
two fence permits. '

We oppose Mr. White's request for a variance before the Board of Adjustment to maintain
any portion of his fence height in excess of 6-ft. because it is not in keeping with the
character of the Shoalmont Section of Allandale, which is a long-established, inmer-city
neighborhood. :

_‘ )
- Q- Teteds ﬁ/dj“bf--'“‘t}
Ernesto and/or Maria Blanco
205 Tower Drive
San Antonio, TX 78232-3623
{owners of 2708 West 49t 3 Street, Austin, TX 78731)
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E3. Forged Blanco signature supplied by Mr. White to the City of Austin’s Residential Permitting
Department. :

6-2-08
City of Austin :
Residential Permitting Department

Re: 4921 Bull Creek Rd-Fence Permit

The undersigned nejgﬁbﬂn'ng proporties of 4921 Bull Creek Rd approve the fence, built
on 3-25-08, that is 8ft tall. This letier is meant for the City of Austin to grant Ben White
permit for the 8fi tall fence.

Name/Current Owner: Signature:
Donald Coffee

2706 WA St
Austin, TX 78731

Deeb Ramzj
4975 Buil Creak Dy, e
Austin, X

Tony Gregg
271249 4 8¢ : e
Austin, TX

Ernesto and Marin Blait:'tcn WWW}/ s} [l_?)
2708 49 ¥ 5t g

Anstin, TX

Bond, 1]
492{ Finley Dr :
Austin, TX 78731-5639

Nyer, Aaron
4918 Finley Dr ~
Austin, TX 78731-5639
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E4. Letter from Mrs. Bond.

To:  Whom it May Conéern
Re:  Board of Adjustment variance application for 4921 Bull Creek Road

(CASE # C15-2010-0039/ROW# 10419656/ TP-02270001 16)
Date: April 12, 2010

I own the property at 492b Finley Drive adjacent to 4921 Bull Creek Road.

I did not give permission to Mr. Benjamin T. White to build or maintain a fence higher than
6-ft. adjacent to my property, nor did 1 sign any form granting permission to do so. The
signature “Joyce J. Bond” dated 6-2-08, purportedly supplying my approval on the form
submitted by Mr. White to the City of Austin Residential Permitting Department, isa
forgery.

I disapprove of any violations of the City of Austin’s Code of Ordinance by Mr. White. 1 have
been informed that he built his 7 ft. to 8-ft. fence before applying for a building permit and
he subsequently supplied and the City of Austin with false information in order to obtain
two fence permits. :

1 oppose Mr. White's requést for a variance before the Board of Adjustment to maintain any
portion of his fence height in excess of 6-ft. because it is not in keeping with the character
of the Shoalmont Section of Allandale, which is a long-established, inner-city neighborhood.

e Bgnd
20 Finley Drive
Austin, TX 78731

: therg 1o {2 0
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E5. Forged Bond signature submitted by Mr. White to the City of Austin’s Residential Permitting
Department. Q |

6-2-08

City of Austin
Residential Permitting Department

Re: 4921 Bull Creck Rd-Fence Permit

The undersigned neighboring properties of 4921 Bull Creck Rd approve the fence, built
on 5-25-08, that is &N tall. THis lcticr is meant for the City of Austin to grant Ben White
permit for the 811 tall fence.

Name/Carrent Owner: Signature:

Nash, Lorin

2706 W 49th St e -
Austin, TX 78731-5547

Deek Ramzi _
4925 Bull Crock Dy
Austin, TX :

Tony Gregge
271249 % S
Austin, TX

Wade Williams
270849 1% St
Austin, TX

Blomqguist, Gifbert Victor
40232 Finley Dr
Austin, TX 78731-5639

Bond, JJ ﬁ f .
4920 Finley Dr Qﬂ’zf}(ﬂ Q : ’5’7‘4{/
Austin, TX 78731-5639 // / /4

Nycr, Aaromn
4918 Finley Dr :
Austin, TX 78731-5639
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E6. Questionable Gregg signatdre #1 (hand dated 6-5-08) submitted by Mr. White to the City of
Austin’s Residential Permi’d:ing Department.

6-2-08
Ciyof Austin :
Residential Permitting Department

Re: 4921 Bull Creek Rd-Fence Penmit

“ The undersigned neighboring properties of 4921 Bull Creek Rd approve the fence, built
on 5-25-08, that is 81 tall. This letter is meant for the City of Austin to grant Ben White
permit for the 3£t tall fence.

Name/Current 0w:1f:er: Signatare:

Nash, Lorin
2706 W4Bth st | :
Austin, TX 7873 1-5547

ech Ramzi .
4925 Bull Creek Dr;:
Austin, TX :

Db, 6595
7 w

Austin, TX

Wade Williams
70849 4 St
Austin, TX

Bond, JJ
4920 Finley Dr
Austin, TX 78731-5639

Nyer, Aaron
4918 Finley Dr :
Austin, TX 78731-5639
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E7. Questionable Gregg signature #2 (hand dated 6-5-08) submitted by Mr. White to the City of
Austin’s Residential Permitting Department.

6-2.08
City of Austin

Residential Permitfing Department

Re: 4921 Bult Creck Rd-Fenee Pormit

The undersigned nelghboring properties of 4921 Bulj Creek Rd approve the fence, built
on 3-25-08, that is 8t tall. This letier {s meant for the City of Austin to grant Ben White
perinit for the 8 tall fence.

Name/Current Owner; Signature:
Nash, Lorin

2706 W4dth St
Austin, TX 78731-5547

Decb Ramzi E
4925 Bull Creek Dr.
Auslin, TX -

i oy Aagyy 6750
24958 im‘é’ ¥l é 8

Auslin, TX

Wade Williams
2708 49 14 S,
Austin, TX

Blomguist, Gilbert Vietor
4922 Finley Dr -
Auslin, TH 787315639

Bond, J [

4920 Finley Dr R
Austin, TX 78731-5639

Nyer, Aoron

4918 Finley r
Austin, TX 78731-5639
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Attachment F: Boat Photo

Photo taken prior to Mr. White's illegal construction of a 7-ft. fence from 2710 W. 49 14 St.
illustrating that he parks his tallest boat directly behind my 6-ft. fence.
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Attachment G: Window Photo

Photo taken (prior to Mr. White's illegal construction of a 7-ft. fence) from the yard 2710 W. 49 1
St. looking toward 4921 Bull Creek, contradicting Mr. White's claim that, “a person of average
height, standing flat-footed in the yard can see directly into the rear windows” [of either housel.

i
2 o B . i 1
= I o
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Attachment H: Vantage Photo

Section of ornamental
fenceat 2710 W. 49th
¥4 St.,, as viewed from
the property line
adjacent to applicant’s

property 4921 Bull
Creek Rd.
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Attachment I: Fence Photos

Small sample of 6-ft. high fences in the area of 4921 Bull Creek that conform to Code height

requirements.

T 2 W T S e R 1

Outer Perimeter (properties in the

e R R R L L E o S

: Inner Perimeter (properties adjacent to 4921 :

immediate vicinity of 4921 Bull Creek)

: Bull Creek)}

(1) 2800 W. Fresco Dr. (@ Bull Creek) : (15) 2712 W. 49 % St............... Absentee landlord
(2) 2801 W. Fresco Dr. (@ Bull Creek) £ (16) 2710 W. 49 % St No permission
(3) 2807 W. Fresco Dr. (@ Market) : (17) 2708 W. 49 %5 St No permission ¢
(4) 2809 W. Fresco Dr. (@ Market) :(18) 2706 W. 49 14 St Absentee landlord :
(5) 2800 W. 50 St. (@ Bull Creek) : (19) 4918 Finley DF. oo, (property sold) :
(6) 2801 W.50% St. (@ Bull Creek) : (20) 4920 Finley DI oo Mo permission
(7) 2801 Winston (@ Bull Creek) - :(21) 4925 Bull Creek Rd........... Absentee landlord
(8) 5012-5010 Finley Dr. [@ Hancock) L T
(%) 5008 Finley Dr. '

(10) 2609 Hancock Dr. {@ Finley)

(11) 2617 Fiset Dr. (@ Finley)

(12) 2622 W. 49 ¥ St. (@ Finley)

(13)

_(14) 4904 Finley Dr.

4907 Finley Dr. (@ W. 49 %)
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The person standing
in each photo is 6-ft. tall.

i
801 w.

43 AT,

Fresco Dr. (@ Bull Creek)
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(3) 2807 W. Fresco Dr. (
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This is the 6-ft. fence

that Mr. White uses in -

his fraudujent claim

that “several fences in:

the area are 7 feetand
= 8 feet in height”.

| [6) 2801 W.50% St. (@ Bull_Creek)
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e

09 Finley Dr.

5%;4%% L

W. 49 14 St. (@ Finley)



Refutation to Variance Application for 4921 Bull Creek
CASE # C15-2010-0039, ROWH# 10419656, TP-0227000116

??.m"": R ¥ T RRR T R LA S Ty BRI 0 s as e pmar el .»«:. .
I (13) 4907 Finley Dr. (@ W. 49 %

% {15) 2612 W. 49 % St. (@ Bull Creek)
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Refutation to Variance Application for 4921 Bull Creek Page 29
CASE # C15-2010-0039, ROW# 104196586, TP-0227000116

e : . : ]

: Mr. White's 7-ft. fence
behind the 6-ft. fence at
2710 W. 49 1 St, and
his 8-ft. fence behind
2708 W. 49 14 St.

- (16)

Mr. White’s 8-ft. fence at
2708 W. 49 14 St.

sl wdeegy
{(17) 2608 W. 49 34 St

. )

Mr. White's 8-ft. fence
behind the 6-ft. fence
at 2706 W, 49 15 St.

| (18) 27

: T e



Refutation to Variance Application for 4921 Bull Creek Page 30
CASE # €15-2010-0039, ROW# 10419656, TP-0227000116

w ‘ e, T R i

Mr. White’s 8-ft. fence behind
3 adjacent properties with 4-
ft. chain link fences.

v (?0) 49

- ol

(21) 4925 Bull Creek Rd.




Refutation to Variance Application for 4921 Bull Creek Page 31
CASE # C15-2010-0039, ROW# 10419656, TP-0227000116

Before construction of 7-ft. ferice: drainage gap is clearly visible beneath the existing 6-ft. fence at
2710 W. 49 S_}t. :

g o

R : r s

(22) 2710 W. 49 15 S,

After construction of 7-ft. fence: drainage gap is blocked between the exis
49 ¥ St. and the new 7-ft. fence at 4921 Bull Creek.

sy R : b | &

ting 6-ft. fence at 2710 W.

i
|




Refutation to Variance Appiicaﬁan for 4921 Bull Creek Page 32
CASE # C15-2010-0039, ROW# 10419656, TP-0227000116

Contrary to Mr. White’s clalm that his fence at 4921 Bull Creek is

of “quality construction”, it is
coming apart as shown behmd the 6-ft. fence at 2706 W. 49 1 St.

i
(24) 2706 W. 49 % St.
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision,

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
nolice), or

« -appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing; -

and: :
« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;
» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or
« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days afier the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.claustin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2010-0039 — 4921 Bull Creek Rd
Contact: Susan Walker, (512) 974-2202

Public Hearing:

Board of Adjustment, May 10, 2010

Cusades & Midheed Osbholn

Your Name (please prini)

1906 (o Y9t a-st . doshe Ty

Your address(es) affected by this application

\ \ @.@@m\\ bnmm
Daytime meaﬁro:mhﬁ.ﬂ\&lv wum.muxm.ww&w

Comments: \/\._ﬁ hr\fuy.m\_‘m ,ﬁm\,Q,ﬁ.. ﬁ.\\qmm\m\@%w\f\ @JDX A
\nesodnt estrbishes e s\ociafo. fecy Mo

A3}

19 18 Consisten T WM etece q.m«\,\_?ﬂ

1 Srma eny oo o€ Alloufele. s inas

AN ?n»o?g}@_omw ot ot s btV inYhe 1950g

q

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 2™ Floor
C/0 Susan Walker
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-8810




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend & public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or

continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval

or denial of the application. If the board or commission anncunces a

specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
_than 60 days from the announcement, no further notize is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

. mvumm::m Ea mﬁomx:.._m for Em _,.mooa at Em _u:_“_:n _am::mu

ands © .
- occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;
- is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or
« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that

has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of _

the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible

be available from the responsibie department.

department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may m

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www,ci.austin.tx.us/development.

B T e e
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Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person

listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2010-0039 — 4921 Bull Creek Rd
Contact: Susan Walker, (512) 974-2202

Public Hearing:

Board of Adjustment, May 10, 2010

VQ.. v _r\m % L NAhNM _rn..\w_.ﬁ
Your Name (please prini)
R7/e W, 4gth L, sS4
Your a&& ess(es) QM ected by this nﬁcbnnzﬁq
_m.rmﬁn:a.m
970 - [&FTS
Comments;_ M & (& jote bt I+ av %:mﬁrm.\
fonce ioiHiowt v@jgf + . ke
caught ot Huvs, ?\\ defroulle L e
Ca .ﬂa\ :ﬁzT..u mmwrﬁ:rﬁ hum.f \\CJ.HA\. D
& br,, \kh.m Dﬁhb?hb\ﬁ £ 08 AB@_,I Q“NT_Q.FQ&\
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paicl less o e,
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@»\E ect -

s/ /re

Date

[

Daytime Telephone:

el

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 2™ Floor
C/0 Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-8810
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Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission {or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person

listed on the notice.

PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

Case Number: C15-2010-0039 — 4921 Bull Creek Rd
Contact: Susan Walker, (512) 974-2202

Public Hearing:

Board of Adjustment, May 10, 2010

KATHLEEN (ARRoVE __

l| Your Name (please print)

2Ho West 4a® )b S

H\S:. addreks(es) affected by this ahhbn.n:b:

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or cornmission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
~-than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

in’ ?g...

uﬁ,ca_mﬁ

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

ol- Moo

Date

Signature

Umﬁ:dm Telephone: Bt& \‘T mbm Hm

GoBBm_:m -
Fulide % + % Nente £ 7

wgmm\ e o @w&&* s&%&,ﬁ\vﬁm{

&g\@& §m 70 2 ?% ,ﬁhm
Ve applitant’s /,

Unsigliliy m%ﬁ%&m&\%\m@m%%
b Aol fonts wite Qllpndel §§§

:, you use this form to comnient, it may be returned to:

|| City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 2™ Floor
C/O Susan Walker
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-8810

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who noEE:Enﬁom an interest fo a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notica); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of

the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/devalopment.
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a

board or commission by:
- delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or

during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or
» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;
« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;
= is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed develepment; or
« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of

the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.clL.austin.tx.us/development.
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Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission {or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should inclede the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person

listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2010-0039 - 4921 Bull Creek Rd
Contact: Susan Walker, (512) 974-2202

Public Hearing:
Board of Adjustment, May 10, 2010

Your ZQ:,._m (please prii

PO Bor 0836, (Pruilons 787 bl

Smknm%‘m,axm&n\\mng&iﬁ nﬂ%bnh&%
Lsrns Bty sumec . Tyt A\mw\%\s
b&
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rm.ﬁma&:w
OoEEm_:m §\~ %%\mnv %m\u\x ,M\SNNK\ %\\NN\B@\Q

Daytime Telephone: om\%\ -

\\“%\“S g\m@% 7

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 2" Floor
C/0 Susan Walker
P. 0. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-8810




Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
:ontact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
:omiments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
icheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
isted on the notice.,

Case Number: C15-2010-0039 — 4921 Bull Creek Rd
Contact: Susan Walker, (512) 974-2202

Public Hearing:

Board of Adjustment, May 10,2010
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you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

ty of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 2™ Floor
C/0 Susan Walker

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-8810




Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the

contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commissian, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person i

listed on the notice.

PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood,

Case Number: C15-2010-0039 — 4921 Bull Creek Rd
Contact: Susan Walker, (512) 974-2202

Public Hearing: :
Board of Adjustment, May 10, 2010

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required,

Randall L. Russel]
Your Name (please print)

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

i
i
H

2802 Winston Ct., Austin. TX 78731

Your.address(es) affected by this applicati w§ o
| { ﬁwwk 5|45 NNN@:M.
bﬂnm {

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record ) Signature o
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concerrn (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

«  appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:
» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feét of the subject.
propeity or proposed development;
= is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or
- is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of

the subject property or proposed development.

| Daytime Telephone: (512) 638-6337

Comments: 1have no objection to the fence that Ben built around the

erimeter of his property. The fence is well-built in terms of construction and

f| materials and I think it adds value to the property.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision, An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department,

i 1f you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

| City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 2 Floor
C/O Susan Walker

P.O.Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-8810

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.cl.austin.tx.us/development.
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